HDFC BANK HDFC Bank Ltd. Head Office: HDFC Bank House, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai - 400 013 Branch Office: HDFC Bank Ltd., Dept. Of Special Operations, 1st Floor, Jardine House, 4 Clive Row, Kolkata-700001. SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular (6) the Borrovers (14 (four) Group Accounts), (1). M/s. Kalpataru Impox, (2). M/s. Kalpataru Cosmetics Private Limited, (3). M/s. Kalpataru Cosmetics Private Limited, (3). M/s. Kalpataru Cosmetics Private Limited, Kumar Agarwal, Smt. Netra Agarwal (Guarantor / Mortgagor), Mr. Vikash Bairegara, Mr. Suksh B

Name of Borrowers (Group Accounts) 1 Amount O/s. As on 29.02,2016 1) M/s. Katpatara (npez, 2) M/s. Kalpatara Cosnedics Private Limited, 3) M/s. Kalpartara Vanijya 1) Rs.25,09,36,601,40p, 2) Rs.87,81,555,32p, 3) Rs.7,32 21,825,34 Pvt Lid, 4) M/s. Shiv Prayay Starpisas 4) Rs.54,16,912,81p. = TOTAL - Rs.41,44,91,195,19p

Р

:: ::

4

Description of immovable property	Inspection	ABLE PROPERTIES		
	Date and Time	Reserve Price EMD	Date / Time of e-Auction	Encumbrances
) Unit No. 58, 5th Floor with 5 covered parking spaces admeasuring		Bid Increase Amount		
	28th January 2020		5th February 2020	
Includy, K.S. Dag No. 108, 102, 221, 274 (C. S. No. 109), Chinar I	12.30 PM lo 3.00 PM	Rs.56,00,000/- Rs.5,00,000/-	11.00 AM to 12.00 PM	Not Known
anong in the name of Kalpatart Cosmetics PvL, Ltd.		1 (2:0,00,000)-	With unlimited extension of 5 Minutes each	
	28th January 2020	Rs.20,00,000/-	5th February 2020	
Tiz 3483, 3437(P), 3483 In Mouza Gopalour, P.S. Arizon, Dist. Tr. 3489, 3437(P), 3483 In Mouza Gopalour, P.S. Arizon, Dist. - nth 24 Parganas, Kolkata - 700 136 under Municipal Holding No. 31, Block A, Ward No. 5, Rajathat Gopalpur Municipality, standing Ihe names of Smt. Neha Agarwal and Mr. Amittav Agarwal.	11:00 AM to 1.00 PM	Rs.2,00,000/- Rs.50,000/-	11.00 AM to 12.00 PM With unlimited extension of 5 Minutes each	Not Known
All that piece and parcel of vacant land admeasuring 8 cottans	29th January 2020	R5.41,00,000/-	5th February 2020	
. 968, Holding No. 47, 48 and 49 in Dulta Para Road, P.S. Sonarpur, kata-700 151, Dist.: South 24 Parganas, Ward No. 26 under Reijour narpur Municipality, standing in the name of Smt. Neha Agarwal, I	11:00 AM to 1.00 PM	Rs.4,10,000/- Rs.1,00,000/-	11.00 AM to 12.00 PM With unlimited extension of 5 Minutes each	NotKnown

TerMis & CONDITIONS: 1. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer, thete is no encumbrance on any property. However, the intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, tille of property les put on auction and claims/ rights/ dues/ effecting the property, thore submitting their bid. The E-Auction advertisement whether known or unknown to the bank. The Authorised Officer, there is no encumbrance on any property. However, the intending bidders should make their own independent whether known or unknown to the bank. The Authorised Officer scened Creditors final not be responsible in any way for party is being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances and information of the Authorised Officer scened Officer scened Creditors in all not be responsible in any way for party claims rights/ dues. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer scened Officer scened Creditors is should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, tille of for any outstanding statulatory dues/encumbrances/authorized officer scened Creditors should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, tille of propertyles & to inspect & satisfy themselves. Properties can be inspected strictly on the above mentioned dates and time. 2. The interested bidders shall submit their EMD https://www.bankeauctions.com/ through Veb Portitis thtps://www.bankeauctions.com (the user ID & Password can be obtained free of cost by registering name with "HOPC Bank Limited" payable at 'Kokkata". It should reach the office of the HDPC BANK LITD, at HDPC Bank Ltd., Dept. Of Special Operations, "Jarcine House", 1st Floor, hiended bidders who have deposited the EMD and require assistance in creating Login ID & Password. Na, uplanding due, submitting bid, submitting of conditions, "Jarcine House", 1st Floor, Next, Clin India Pvt, Ltd, Piol No 31, Gulf Petro Chern Building, Udyag Vihar, Phase 2, Gurgaon. Helpline Nos : 0124-430202

STATUTORY SALE NOTICE II IN STORDE II WWW.Inicount.com and www.oankeaucuons.com STATUTORY SALE NOTICE UNDER KULE 3(6) OF THE SARFAESI ACT 2002 (4) M/s. Shiv Prayay Enterprises, are hereby notified to pay the sum as mentioned above along with upto dated interest and ancillary expenses before the date of e-Auction, failing Date 16 of 2000. Place: Kolkata Sd/- Authorised Officer, HDFC Bank Ltd.

Published from 6, Pratulia Sarkar Street, Calcutta-700001 and printed at Ananda Offset Pvt. Ltd. GN - 39, Sector - V, Salt Lake City, Calcutta; Ananda Offset Pvt. Paribahan Nagar, Matigara, Siliguri, Darjeeling, Banjetia, Berhampore, Dist. Murshidabad, Neutral Publishing House Ltd. 13-B, Phase 1, Industrial Area, Adityapur, Je A1, Mini Industrial Estate Cycle Factory, Kalapahar, Guwahati by Pradipta Biswas on behalf of ABP Pvt. Ltd. Editor: R Rajagopal.

\* The Teile glaph . 16.01. 2020

		10 mg
* 100 f	HDFC BANK	অহচাতঅব্দাশ ব্য
s 🕮 🛛		
		ব্রাথ্য আফন

এইচডিএফসি ব্যাঙ্ক লিঃ, হেড অফিস: এইচডিএফসি ব্যাঙ্ক হাউস, সেন্যাপতি বাপত মার্গ, লোয়ার প্যারেল (ওয়েস্ট), মুন্বই- ৪০০০১৩ ৱাঞ্চ অফিন: এইচডিএফসি ব্যাঙ্ক লিগার্টঃ অফ স্পেশাল অপায়েশনস, ২য় তল, জার্ডিন হাউন, ৪ ক্লাইড রো, কলকাতা- ৭০০০০১

## স্থাবর সম্পত্তি বিক্রয়ের জন্য সেল নোটিস

নিষ্টিউরিটি ইউরেস্ট (এনকের্সনেষ্ট) ফলস, ২০০২–এর মঙ্গ ৮(৬)–এর বিধানাবলির সহিত পঠিত নিঞ্চিউরিটাইজেশন আরু মিনাজিরাল আনেটন আনত এনফোর্সেষ্ট অফ নিঞ্চিউরিটি ইউরেস্ট আন্ট, ২০০২ অধীনে অবর পরিসম্পৎ শ্বিরুদ্ধের জনা ই–অকশন নেব নোটিশ।

২০০২ খনলে খনগ শাং দেশকে কয়া হলবংশন লেন লোচনা জনসাধাৰণৰ এবং নিশেষ কয়ো খনগ্ৰহীতাগৰ [8 (চায়) গ্ৰন্থ আলাকাটন], ১। নেঃ বহুতক ইমপেয়া, ২। নেঃ বহুতক কনমেটিল্ল প্ৰাইভেট নিৰ্দিটেত এবং ৪। নেঃ শিব প্ৰয়ায় এন্টারপ্ৰাইজেন এবং নিলেষ কয়ো খনগ্ৰহীতাগৰ [8 (চায়) গ্ৰন্থ আলকাটন], ১। নেঃ বহুতক ইমপেয়া, ২। নেঃ বহুতক কনমেটিল্ল প্ৰাইভেট নিৰ্দিটেত এবং ৪। নেঃ শিব প্ৰয়ায় এন্টারপ্ৰাইজেন এবং নিলেটনগৰ শ্ৰী অভিতত আগবহুয়ানে (গানেন্টন/বহুকনাতা), শ্ৰী বিখন বৈয়াগয়া, শ্ৰী সূমীল কুমার আগবডয়াৰ, শ্ৰীসতী নেয় আগৱডয়ান (গানেন্টন/বহুকালো), শ্ৰীসতী আশা আগবডয়ান ও শ্ৰী নগেন্দ্ৰ কুমার কৈয়াগহা-কে এতসমান নোটন কেন্দ্ৰ গাঁৱ কয়ে বহুকাতা), শ্ৰী বিখন বৈয়াগয়া, শ্ৰী সূমীল কুমার আগবডয়াৰ প্ৰায়বিধানে, শ্ৰীসতী নেয় আগৱডয়ান (গানেন্টন/বহুকাজো), শ্ৰীসতী আশা আগবডয়ান ও শ্ৰী নগেন্দ্ৰ কুমার কৈয়াগহা-কে এতসমান নোটন কেন্দ্ৰ গত্ৰ বা, আঁনিন্দুত পাওনানার হিনাবে এইচভিএখনি গাছ নিমিটেড-এর নিষ্ট হেলাবন্ধ/লর্ভস্থক নিমন্দিত হুবর সম্পন্থি, আহা আগবডয়ান ও শ্ৰী নগেন্দ্ৰ কুমার কৈয়াগহা-কে এতসমান নোটন কেন্দ্র গতৈ ৪ (জন) জণ আনাউট-তে অগগরিতা বিদ্যু ইহতে উগ্রুল নাহ গো গের দুম আনিশন কর্তক বাহুবিধ মধন লক্ষ হাইনাত, স্বাটন গাঁৱ গোঁৱ ৪ লোচি অনুনারে ২১.০২.১৬ত তারিন্দারে হোঁ হুইচেও উগ্র নাহ ৫ মান কয় মান্দে বি মাছ লিঃ-এর নিন্দুট বংবয়া বাব ৮ মর্চ, ২০১৬ তারিখেন তিনান্তি নোটন অনুনারে ২১.০২.২০১৬ত তারিন্দাতা টাঃ ৪১.১৪.১১.১৯.৫১.১৯ ৫১.১৯ গাঁৱ উতনে জন্য ৫ ফেন্দ্রারি ২০২০ তারিখ 'বেখানে যে অবহায় আহে'', 'বেখনে যায় নিন্দু আহে'' এবং ''নেখনে নেরেগ প্রহা আছিল নিটেগ নির্বাহনে। উল্লেজ বিয়ে নিন্দু আৰু ''নেযানে নের প্রাহা হে নির্টাহে নিয়া হাব। 'বেখনে যায় নিন্দু আহে'' এবং ''নেখনে নেরা প্রাহ বিরু হারা হাবে।

ইণগ্রহীভাগণ (প্রণ আকেউট)-এর নাম (১) যেঃ করডর ইমপেন্ন (১) মেঃ করডর কসমেটির প্রাইডেট লিমিটেড (৩) মেঃ করতর বাণিজ প্রাঃ লিঃ (১) টাং ২৫,০১,৩৬,৬০১,৪০ গঃ (২) টাঃ ৮,৭৮,১৫,৮৫৫.০২ গঃ (৩) টাং ৭,০০,২১,৮২৫.৯৬ (৪) মেঃ শির প্রায়ার এইটারেন পাঃ (৪) টাঃ ৫৪,১৬,৯১২৮৮ গঃ = মেটি – টাং ৪১,৪৪,৯১,১৯৫.১৯ গং

## স্থাবর সম্পত্তির বিবরণ

ł										
	স্থাবর সম্পত্তির বিবরণ	পরিবর্শনের তারিখ	সংরক্ষিত মৃল্য	ই-অব্দনের তারিখ/সময়	ন্দার					
1		ও সময়	ৰায়না জন্ম	]						
		·	ডাক বৃদ্ধির পরিমাণ	1						
	<ol> <li>ইউনিট নং ৫বি, ৬৪ তল তৎসহ ৫টি আফ্রানিত গানিং লেগস, আয়তন ১০৯০৮ বঃজঃ,</li> </ol>	২৮ জানুয়ারি ২০২০	Bi: 0,00,00,000/-	৫ ফেব্রুয়ারি ২০২০						
	"নিউটাউন বোষান বিভিন্ন" নামের ও আখ্যার বিভিন্নতে, আর্থনে সভাস্টা ব্যক্ত, ১০২,	বেন্যা ১২.৩০টা হইডে বেনা ৩.০০টা	টাঃ ৫৬,০০,০০০/-	বেলা ১১টা – দুপুর ১২টা	জানা গাই					
ļ	૨૨૩, ૨૧૦ (ગાલગા ગર ૩૦૦), છતાલ ગાંબ શાળત, દેશાલા; બાઇવલા, લાગા લાટલાકરાઇ, દેલાળા:		টাঃ ৫,০০,০০০/–	প্রতিটি ৫ মিনিটের সীমাহীন সম্প্রসারণ সহ						
1	উত্তর ২৪ গরগনা, কল্পতর কগমেটির প্রাঃ লিঃ-এর নামে।									
	২) স্টুউিও আগগার্টমেন্ট নং ৯১৬, ১০ম তলে, আয়তন ৬১০ বঃস্থুঃ তৎসহ আচ্হানিত কার পার্কিং,	২৮ আনুয়ারি ২০২০	টাঃ ২০,০০,০০০/-	<u>ু</u> ৫ ফ্র্র্লেয়ারি ২০২০						
বি85- "ভানাছু" নাদের ও আগার বিভিয়ের বেসমেটে, অবহান: প্রেমিসেন নং এরস/২৭৫,	নেনা ১১,০০টা হইতে বেলা ১,০০টা	টাঃ ২,০০,০০০/-	বেলা ১১টা – দুপুর ১২টা							
	প্রধান বাগ বর্ব ৩৪৭১, ৩৪৭২, ৩৪৮৮, ৩৪৮৭ (পে), ৬৪৮৯, থেজা: জোগালপুর, থানা: ।		ពិ៖ ৫০,০০০/	প্রতিটি ৫ মিনিটের সীমাহীন সম্প্রসায়ণ সহ	জाना नाथ					
1	এয়ারগোর্ট, জেলা: উত্তর ২৪ গরগনা, কলবনঅ–৭০০১৩৬, মিউনিশিশ্যাল হোন্ডিং নং ২৮৩/১, রক এ, ওয়ার্ড নং ৫, রাডায়হার্ট রোপালণুর মিউনিনিপ্যালিটি, শ্রীমতী নেহা আগরওয়াল এবং শ্রী									
Į	মন ৬, ওয়াও নং ৫, সাগ্রায়খচ খোলালগুর কেওনালগা।লাচ, প্রারতা নেহা আগরওয়াল এবং প্রা অমিতাও আগরওয়াল-এর নামে।									
ł	খান্টাত বাগ্রহারন বর নাবে। ৩) নিয়োন্ডের সমগ্র আইচ্ছেন অংশ: খালি জমি আয়তন ৮ কাঠা, অবহুনে: যৌজা: জ্রপান্থল, দাগ	২৯ জন্যারি ২০২০	Pro e de la come de la							
ļ	છે) ગામાલા પ્રત્યું ગામવા આવેલ્ટ્સા અવ્યું સાંગ લાય આયું અને કે અંત, અવસના દ્યાલા: લગભાન, માળ	২৯ আনুয়ার ২০২০	បំនេន5,00,000/-	৫ ফ্রেন্ডন্মারি ২০২০						
	নং ১৪৯, এল আর দাগ নং ১১০১, খতিয়ান নং ১৬৮, হোন্টিং নং ৪৭, ৪৮ এবং ৪৯- গত্ত গাড়া	বেন্দা ১১.০০টা হইতে বেন্দা ১.০০টা	Dis 8,50,000/-	ব্যেদা ১১টা – দুগুর ১২টা	জনা নাই					
ł	রোডে, খাদাঃ দেগদারপুর, কলকাতা ৭০০১৫১, জেলা: ধক্ষেণ ২৪ পর্বদলা, ওয়ন্ড নং ২৬, রাজপুর		Di: 5.00.000/-	প্রিটি ৫ মিনিটের সীমাহীন সম্প্রসারণ সহ						
L	সোনারপুর মিউনিসিগালিটি অধীন, গ্রীযতী নেহা আগরওয়াল-এর নামে।									

শতাবলি:

(১) অনুমোনিত অমিণায়ের সম্বেতিম জান ও তথ্যমতে সম্পরিতে কোনও দায় নাই। আৰশ্য আগ্রহী জকনাতাগণকে ভায়দের ভাব নাখিলের পূর্বে সম্পত্রিকে প্রভাবিত করে এইয়াণ কোনও দারি/অধিযার/ ববেয়া এবং নিলামে তোহা সম্পত্রিসমূহের দায়, শ্বদ্ধ সম্পর্কে ভায়ত যাকরি বর্তমান ও ভবিষৎ দায় সহ বিরুষ করা হাইবে। ই-অবশন বিজ্ঞাপনে এখন কিছু মাই বা এমন কিছু আহে বলিয়া ধরিয়া লগ্র্যা যাইবে না যাহাতে বাদেরে জঞ্গলর বা যাত্রা আহে বলিয়া ধরা হবৈ। সম্পর্কি আহনে জাত যা তজাত যাকরি বর্তমান ও ভবিষৎ দায় সহ বিরুষ করা হাইবে। অনুমোনিত অমিদার প্রামিনা কুমা এমন কিছু আহ বলিয়া ধরিয়া লগ্র্যা যাইবে না যাহাতে বাদেরে জঞ্গলর বা যাত্রা আহে বলিয়া ধরা হবৈ। সম্পর্কি ব্যকেরে জাত যা তজাত যাকরি বর্তমান ও ভবিষৎ দায় সহ বিরুষ করা হাইবে। অনুমোনিত অমিদার প্রামি লাও বলেযা লামিত কেনেও ভবে দায়া থাকিবেন না আহারি ভালবাতগণ দায়, সম্পর্তি/সেন্যু-এর হার সম্পর্তিতে ব্যবিধিয় হবেয়া হাই সেণে প্রায় দায় হবে। বাদ্য প্রামি লার কেনে। বাদার ব্যবায় বাবির না আহার ভিলনাতগণ দায়, সম্পর্তি/সেন্যু-এর হার সম্পর্তি ব্যক্তরাবে বেলবের লাইবেন প্র প্রিদিশি করা যাহিবে। যা আহার ভিলনাতগণ দায়, সম্পরি/সেন্যু-এর হার সম্পর্য করে বাহেবে না হার বির্যাদেরে সম্রাই করিয়া লাইবে। যা আহার ভিলনাতগণ দায়, সম্পরি/সেন্যু-এর হার স্বর্য ব্য ব্যবিগ করে হারিষ্ঠ কনা যা হাবি। কা আবি না আহার ভিলনাতগণ দায়, সম্পরি/সেন্যু-এর হার স্বর প্র ব্যকে জারে প্রজন্ত না বাছে কেয়া হাবিরে না আহি ভিলনাতগণ দার, সম্বাতি সেনিতে সার্য করা বেজেত্রা বিরিদেন বা লারিরে বাজেবে লার সম্বার্থ সম্পর্জি কর্মারা বেহে। (২) আহরী ভালনাতগণ দার, সম্পরি/সেন্যু-এর হার সম্বর বেয়ে বেরারেবে লায়ে নিয়া দিয়ে নো আহরি ভালনাতগণ দার, সম্বেতি সেন্দ্র করি হাব্য বেয়ে গোর্টেল বাদের নিয়া বির্যা না হারি বিরাদের না আহরি ভালনাতাগণ দার, সম্বাতি সেন্দ্র সম্বিত আবাদ হায় হাব্য হায় বোর দায় দেয়ে লার বা বাজ্য বায় বালে বায় বার বেযে না হারি হা বাহের জো সা তায়তে বেয়া কে হারি হায় হায় সম্বা বাধা স্বায্য বায় না বারে কে সার্য হায় হায় সাহা বা সম্বায্য বায়ে কার বার বেয়ে করা হায়ে বেয়া বার বা বায্য বায় যাহে বা যোর্বা বারে বেযে বার্য বারের কেয় করা হায়ে বা বারিবে না বার্বা বা বার বেরে। সম্বারি বা বার বির বা বার বা বার্য বা বায্রায় বার্যে বায্যা বায্যা বার বা বায্র বা

বিক্রমের বিশদ শর্ভাবনির জন্য দেখুন আমাদের ওয়েবসাইট www.hdfcbank.com এবং www.bankeauctions.com—তে ব্যবহিত লিজ।

সানফেওটি তলেই (চাম)টি ফ্রপে ৰণপ্রহীতা/গ্যারেন্টয়ধ (১) মে: ফার্ডফ ইমপেয় (২) মে: দের দেরে দেরিবের সেরু দের্গির নিয়োজ সমস্ট ৪ (চাম)টি ফ্রপে ৰণপ্রহীতা/গ্যারেন্টয়ধ (১) মে: ফার্ডফ ইমপেয় (২) মে: ফার্ডফ বাদিয়া প্রাইডেট দেশিটেত এবং (৪) মে: দিব প্রয়ায় এন্টার্প্রধিছিল্লেন কে ই–অবশনের তারিখের পূর্বে হালমিনকৃত সুন ও আনুন্দিখ বায় সহ উপরোজ পরিমাণ অর্থ আলয় দিতে এতদ্বারা বিপ্রাপিত করা হইতেছে অনাগায় সম্পত্তি নিলাম/বিচেয় করা হইবে এবং অবশিষ্ট ববেয়া (খনি থাকে) সুল ও খনচ সহ উত্তল করা হইবে।

Ananda Bazar Patrika - 16.01.2020

তারিখ: ১৬.০১.২০২০

স্থান: কলকাতা

যাঃ/ – অনুমোদিত অফিসার এইচ্ডিএফসি ব্যান্ড লিঃ

::

Detailed Terms and Conditions of sale of Immovable property more particularly described in the Schedule herein below under SARFAESI Act 2002 A/c - M/s. Kalpataru Impex, M/s. Kalpataru Cosmetics Private Limited, M/s. Kalpartaru Vanijya Pvt Ltd & M/s. Shiv Prayay Enterprises

The sale shall be subject to the conditions prescribed in the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002 and to the following further conditions.

- 1. The Bank under SARFAESI Act has taken possession of the property described in the schedule herein below.
- 2. The e-Auction is being held on "AS IS WHERE IS" and "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS".
- 3. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer, there is no encumbrance on the property. However, the intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, title of property/ies put on auction and claims/rights/dues/ effecting the property, prior to submitting their bid. The e-Auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the bank. The property is being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances whether known or unknown to the bank. The Authorised Officer/ Secured Creditor shall not be responsible in any way for any third party claims/ rights/ dues.
- 4. It shall be the responsibility of the bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the asset and specification before submitting the bid. The inspection of property/ies put on auction will be permitted to interested bidders at sites as mentioned against property description.
- 5. The interested bidders shall submit their EMD through Web Portal: <u>https://www.bankeauctions.com</u> (the user ID & Password can be obtained free of cost by registering name with <u>https://www.bankeauctions.com</u>) through Login ID & Password. The EMD shall be payable through Pay Order/ Demand Draft of Nationalized / Scheduled Bank drawn in favor of "HDFC BANK Limited" payable at Kolkata, should reach the office of the HDFC BANK Ltd at " Jardine House", 1st Floor, 4, Clive Row, Kolkata 700001.
- 6. After Registration (One Time) by the bidder in the Web Portal, the intending bidder/ purchaser is required to get the copies of the following documents uploaded in the Web Portal before the Last Date & Time of submission of the Bid Documents viz. i) Copy of the Demand Draft or Pay Order; ii) Copy of PAN Card; iii) Proof of Identification/ Address Proof (KYC) viz. self-attested copy of Voter ID Card/ Driving License/ Passport/ Ration Card/Aadhar Card, etc.; without which the Bid is liable to be rejected. Uploading scanned copy of Annexure-II & III (can be downloaded from the Web Portal: https://www.bankeauctions.com) after duly filling up & signature is also required.
- 7. The interested bidders who require assistance in creating Login ID & Password, uploading data, submitting bid, training on e-bidding process etc., may contact M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. 301, Udyog Vihar Phase-2, Gurgaon-122015, Haryana, Contact Person Mr. Kingshuk Ghosh, Mobile No.9836311889,, e-mail ID: <u>kolkata@c1india.com</u>, <u>kingshuk.ghosh@c1india.com</u>, <u>Support Landline no +91 1244302020/2021/2022/2023/2024</u>, Support Mobile Nos.: +917291981124/25/26 and for any property related query may contact: Saikat Mukherjee, Senior Manager & Authorised Officer Dept. For Special Operations, HDFC Bank Ltd., Mobile No: 09830290628, e-mail ID: <u>saikat.mukherjee@hdfcbank.com</u> in office hours during the working days.
- 8. Only buyers holding valid User ID/ Password and confirmed payment of EMD through Demand Draft or Pay Order shall be eligible for participating in the e-Auction process.
- 9. The interested bidder has to submit their Bid Documents [EMD of Rs.56,00,000/-] and required documents (mentioned in Point No.6)] on/ before 04.02.2020 up to 3:00 PM, after going through the Registering Process (One time) and generating User ID & Password of their own, shall be eligible for participating the e-Auction Process, subject to due verification (of the documents) and/ or approval of the Authorised Officer.
- 10. During the Online Inter-se Bidding, Bidder can improve their Bid Amount as per the 'Bid Incremental Amount' as mentioned in the sale notice or its multiple and in case bid is placed during the last 5 minutes

of the closing time of the e-Auction, the closing time will automatically get extended for 5 minutes (each time till the closure of e-Auction process), otherwise, it'll automatically get closed. The bidder who submits the highest bid amount on the closure of the e-Auction Process shall be declared as a Successful Bidder by the Authorized Officer/ Secured Creditor, after required verification.

- 11. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration and the EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be forthwith refunded. The Earnest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest. The successful bidder shall have to deposit 25% of the sale price, adjusting the EMD already paid, immediately i.e. on the same day or not later than the next working day, as the case may be, after the acceptance of bid price by the Authorised Officer and the balance 75% of the sale price on or before 15<sup>th</sup> day of sale or within such extended period as agreed upon in writing by and solely at the discretion of the Authorised Officer. In case of default in payment by the successful bidder, the amount already deposited by the bidder shall be liable to be forfeited and property shall be put to re-auction and the defaulting borrower shall have no claim/ right in respect of property/ amount.
- 12. The prospective qualified bidders may avail online training on e-Auction from M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd. prior to the date of e-Auction. Neither the Authorised Officer/ Bank nor M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd. shall be liable for any Internet Network problem and the interested bidders to ensure that they are technically well equipped for participating in the e-Auction event.
- 13. The purchaser shall bear the applicable stamp duties/ additional stamp duty/ registration fees and expenses/ transfer charges, fee etc. and also all the statutory/ non-statutory dues, taxes, rates, assessment charges, fees etc. owing to anybody.
- 14. The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised Officer has the absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjourn/ postpone/ cancel the e-Auction without assigning any reason thereof.
- 15. The bidders are advised to go through the detailed Terms & Conditions of e-Auction available on the Web Portal of M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd., <u>https://www.bankeauctions.com</u> and <u>www.hdfcbank.com</u> before submitting their bids and taking part in the e-Auction.
- 16. The intending bidders should register their name at <u>https://www.bankeauctions.com</u> and get user-id and password free of cost. Bidders who are holding valid ID &Password provided by C1 India Pvt. Ltd. for this auction after due verification of PAN are allowed to participate in online e-auction on the above portal
- 17. Bidding in the last moment should be avoided in the bidder's own interest as neither the HDFC BANK LTD. nor Service provider will be responsible for any lapse/failure (Internet failure/power failure etc.). In order to ward-off such contingent situations bidders are requested to make all necessary arrangements / alternatives such as power supply back-up etc., so that they are able to circumvent such situation and are able to participate in the auction successfully.

## Schedule of the Property:

Unit No. 5B, 5th Floor with 5 covered parking spaces admeasuring 10908 sq.ft. In the building named and styled as "New Town Square Building", R.S. Dag No. 108, 102, 221, 274 (C. S. No. 109), Chinar Park Junction, Mouza Atghara, P.S. Rajarhat, Dist - North 24 Parganas, standing in the name of Kalpataru Cosmetics Private Limited.

Place: Kolkata Date: 16.01.2020 Sd/-

Authorised Officer HDFC Bank Ltd.